



No. 08-1123

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHEVRONTEXACO CORPORATION and  
TEXACO PETROLEUM COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR and PETROECUADOR,  
*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

C. MACNEIL MITCHELL  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC W. BLOOM  
TOMAS LEONARD  
NICOLE Y. SILVER  
GREGORY L. EWING  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF  
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. The decision below did not create a circuit conflict on the question presented. ....	18
A. Even after summary affirmance, the district court’s decision is not “Second Circuit law.” .....	18
B. The district court did not even decide the question presented in the petition; it decided a much narrower issue that turns on Ecuadorian, not U.S. law.....	19
C. The District Court’s decision, which addresses the use of estoppel against a foreign sovereign to compel an illegal act, does not conflict with the Federal Circuit’s decision in <i>Hardie</i> . ....	24
II. The decision below is of far less importance than petitioners claim, both to the parties and to future disputes involving foreign governments and investment.....	26
III. Even if the question identified in the petition were really presented by this case, and were otherwise worthy of review, this	

case would be a poor vehicle for addressing  
it. ....28

A. The district court’s decision rests on an  
alternative fact-bound holding,  
unchallenged in the petition, that  
petitioners themselves did not believe the  
1965 JOA was binding on PetroEcuador. ....28

B. The district court’s decision is interlocutory  
and still leaves petitioners with an  
opportunity for relief.....30

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Gvozdenovic v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Hardie v. United States</i> , 19 Fed. Appx. 899 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Hardie v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	19
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	25

## RULES

2d Cir. Local R. 32 .....	18
---------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clare Bolton, <i>Rumble in the Jungle</i> , LATINLAWYER ONLINE Mar. 28, 2008, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.chevron.com/documents/pdf/texacorumble.pdf">https://www.chevron.com/documents/pdf/texacorumble.pdf</a> (last visited May 18, 2009) .....	27
Randy Woods, <i>Ecuador is a headache for Chevron</i> , BUSINESS NEWS AMERICAS, <a href="http://www.atamericas.com/content_print.jsp?id=464010&amp;idioma=1\$sector=&amp;type=QA">http://www.atamericas.com/content_print.jsp?id=464010&amp;idioma=1\$sector=&amp;type=QA</a> .....	27
